•	 Staff incentives that are directly attributable to new loans disbursements or collection of defaulted loans

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

165ANNUAL REPORT 2019

have been reclassified from salaries and employee related expenses to fee and commission income, net and
impairment charge for credit losses respectively.

•	 Property evaluation fee expenses that are directly attributable to real estate loans have been reclassified from
general and administrative expenses to fee and commission income, net.

•	 Insurance costs incurred to cover the credit risk in respect of personal & housing loans have been reclassified to
special commission income from other general and administrative expenses as this cost essentially represents
part of the loan yield.

•	 Special commission income and expense on Trading Profit Rate Swaps has been reclassified to net gain / (loss)
on FVIS financial instruments.

The impact of these reclassifications on the consolidated statement of income is disclosed below.

As originally

reported Reclassification

Amounts reported

after reclassification

SR ‘000

For the year ended December 31, 2018
Special commission income 2,987,608 (199,935) 2,787,673

Special commission expense 1,049,346 (165,706) 883,640

Fee and commission income, net 583,480 (19,124) 564,356

Salaries and employee-related expenses 915,904 (19,188) 896,716

Other general and administrative expenses 453,586 (38,772) 414,814

Impairment charge for credit losses, net 102,193 4,607 106,800

Capital adequacy disclosure has been revised to account for the impact of above reclassifications on total
operating income. Further Operating Segment disclosure has been revised to account for the impact of
above reclassifications. Certain immaterial amounts have been reclassified so as to align with the current year
presentation.

43. BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ APPROVAL

The consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on Jumada Al Thani 5,
1441H, corresponding to January 30, 2020.

BASEL III Pillar 3 Disclosures

for FY 2019

ANNUAL REPORT2019168